

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

RANDY LAMARTINIERE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

BEAU B. BRINDLEY  
*Counsel of Record*

LAW OFFICES OF BEAU B. BRINDLEY  
53 W. Jackson Blvd. Ste. 1410  
Chicago, IL 60604  
(312) 765-8878  
bbbrindley@gmail.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. The Government Offers No Sound Reason For Interpreting <i>Ruan</i> Differently	
From <i>Liparota</i> .....	1
II. The Government Fails To Sufficiently Assess The Scope Of The Attorney	
General's Regulatory Authority Under The CSA. ....	3
III. The Government Misreads <i>Moore</i> As Endorsing The Regulation As Defining	
Authority Under § 841.....	4
IV. The Government Fails To Address The Vagueness Concerns Of The Regulation.	
.....	7
Conclusion.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023) .....	9
<i>Dunn v. Smith</i> , No. 22-2082, 2023 WL 2770960 (10th Cir. Apr. 4, 2023) .....	3
<i>Food &amp; Drug Admin. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)...	4
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	2, 3
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	1, 4
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018).....	9
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016) .....	9
<i>Ruan v. United States</i> , 597 U.S. 450 (2022) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 588 U.S. 445 (2019) .....	8
<i>United States v. Eaton</i> , 144 U.S. 677 (1892).....	6
<i>United States v. Grimaud</i> , 220 U.S. 506 (1911) .....	7
<i>United States v. Kahn</i> , 58 F.4th 1308 (10th Cir. 2023) .....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 423 U.S. 124 (1975) .....	5, 8, 9

### **Statutes**

21 U.S.C. § 802 .....	7
21 U.S.C. § 829 .....	7
21 U.S.C. § 841 .....	1, 5, 6

### **Regulations**

21 C.F.R. § 1306.04(a).....	6
